asset. In addition, a risk premium for risk elements not adjusted for in the cash flow may be included when applicable. The fair values of
these assets derivative financial instruments have been classified in their entirety in the third level in the fair value hierarchy within
current derivative financial instruments and non-current derivative financial instruments.

During 2019 the derivative financial instruments within third level has a net decrease in the fair value of USD 21 million. USD 24 million is
recognised in the statement of income related to changes in fair value. Related to the same earn-out agreements, USD 42 million has
been fully realised as the underlying volumes have been delivered during 2019.

Commodity price risk
The table below contains the commodity price risk sensitivities of Equinor Energy AS derivative financial instruments including the back-
to-back derivative contracts with Equinor ASA. See note 2 Significant accounting policies for further information regarding derivative
financial instruments.

Price risk sensitivities at the end of 2019 and 2018 at 30%, are assumed to represent a reasonably possible change based on the
duration of the derivatives.

 2019 2018

(in USD million) - 30% sensitivity + 30% sensitivity - 30% sensitivity + 30% sensitivity

At 31 December

Natural gas net gains/(losses) (104) 105 765 (764)

5 Revenues

 Full year

(in USD million) 2019 2018

Revenues third party 9,386 11,726

Intercompany revenues 11,113 13,073

Revenues   20,500 24,799

Equinor Energy AS sells most of its gas volumes to external customers through the parent company Equinor ASA. A significant portion of
these sales are based on back-to-back contracts between Equinor Energy AS and Equinor ASA whereby Equinor Energy AS carries all
risks related to the sale. These back-to-back sales contracts are considered as revenues third party. The receivables from these sales
are included in the balance sheet as receivables from group companies. Equinor Energy AS sells most of its liquids volumes to Equinor
ASA whereby Equinor ASA takes over all risks related to the external sale of these volumes. These sales are considered intercompany

[…]

Total equity 43,298 43,322 (24)

Total non-current liabilities  32,371 31,159 1,212

Total current liabilities 8,527 8,048 479

Total equity and liabilities  84,196 82,529 1,667

42  Equinor Energy AS, Statutory report 2019

Financial statements

Impact of IFRS 16 on the statement of income for 2019

Under IFRS 16, lease costs consist of interest expense on the lease liabilities, presented within Net financial items, and depreciation of
right of use assets, presented within Depreciation, amortisation and net impairment losses.

For leases allocated to activities which are capitalised, the costs will continue to be expensed as before, through depreciation of the
asset involved or through the subsequent expensing of capitalised exploration.

Lease costs recovered from licence partners on Equinor operated licences, when the lease liabilities are reported gross by Equinor
Energy AS, are presented within Revenues. Under IAS 17, only Equinor’s proportional share was reflected.

The table below shows the impact on the statement of income from the implementation of IFRS 16:

  Full year 2019

(in USD million)
IFRS as reported

(IFRS 16) IAS 17 Difference

Total revenues and other income  20,695 20,585 110

Purchases [net of inventory variation] (466) (466) 0

Operating expenses (3,960) (4,056) 96

Selling, general and administrative expenses (56) (56) 0

Depreciation, amortisation and net impairment losses (5,821) (5,634) (187)

Exploration expenses  (478) (478) 0

Net operating income/(loss) 9,914 9,895 19

Net financial items 105 134 (29)

Income/(loss) before tax 10,020 10,030 (10)

Income tax (6,822) (6,807) (15)

Net Income/(loss) 3,197 3,222 (25)

Impact of IFRS 16 on the statement of cash flows for 2019

In the cash flow statement, down-payment of lease liabilities are presented as a cash flow used in financing activities under IFRS 16, while
interests are presented within cash flow used in operating activities. Under IAS 17, operating lease costs were presented within cash
flows from operations or investing cash flows respectively, depending on whether the leased asset is used in operating activities or
activities being capitalised.

In situations where Equinor Energy AS is considered to have the primary responsibility for a lease liability, and consequently reflects the
lease liability on a gross basis, any corresponding payments from partner recharges recognised as other revenue in the income
statement will also be reported on a gross basis in the statement of cash flows, with the gross lease down-payments being recognised as
a financing cash flow and the revenues from partners recognised within operating cash flows.

The table below shows the impact on the statement of cash flows from the implementation of IFRS 16:

  Full year 2019

(in USD million)
IFRS as reported

(IFRS 16) IAS 17 Difference

Cash flows provided by operating activities 8,433 8,269 164

Cash flows used in investing activities (8,258) (8,531) 273

Cash flows provided by/(used in) financing activities (186) 251 (437)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  (11) (11) 0

Equinor Energy AS, Statutory report 2019   43

Financial statements

Reconciliation of IFRS 16 lease liabilities to IAS 17 operating lease commitments per 31 December 2018

(in USD million)

Operating lease commitments (IAS 17) at 31 December 2018 3,468

Short-term leases and leases expiring during 2019 (477)

Non-lease components (1,131)

Commitments related to leases not yet commenced (699)

Leases reported gross vs net 683

Effect of discounting and other (84)

Lease liabilities reported under IFRS 16 at 1 January 2019 1,760